

GAHC010167462019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5824/2019

JADUMONI BORAH AND 52 ORS.
S/ O - LATE THAGIRAM BORAH
VILLAGE - NO 1 CHINTAMONI GARH
PO - CHINTAMONI GARH
DIST - SIVASAGAR, PIN-785640
DOB - 31/12/1984, AGE- 35 YEARS

2: BIDYUT GOGOI
S/ O- TANKESWAR GOGOI
VILLAGE - DIKSHU MOUT GAON
PO - DIKSHU
DIST- SIVASAGAR
PIN-785640
DOB - 01/07/1986
AGE-33 YEARS

3: REKHA BARUAH
D/ O- BISWA KANTA BARUAH
VILLAGE - NAKHANA KHANIKOR GAON
PO - NAKHANA
PIN - 785664
DIST - SIVASAGAR
DOB - 30/06/1984
AGE- 35 YEARS

4: RANJIT PHUKAN
S/O - PADMESWAR PHUKAN
VILLAGE - REBATI GAON
PO - LIGIRI PHUKHURI
PS - NAZIRA
PIN- 785664
DIST - SIVASAGAR
DOB - 01/08/1971
AGE-48 YEARS

5: AKHOY JYOTI HANDIQUE
S/O - HARESH HANDIQUE
VILLAGE - DEMOW A NAGAR
PO - DEMOW
PIN - 785662
DIST - SIVASAGAR
DOB - 01/03/1977
AGE-42 YEARS

6: LAKHI KUMAR KALITA
S/O- SOMESWAR KALITA
VILLAGE - MICHAJAN
PS - NAMTI
DIST - SIVASAGAR
PIN 785684
DOB - 31/10/1975
AGE- 44 YEARS

7: SURJYA SAIKIA
S/O - BHOLOCK SAIKIA
VILLAGE - ROGHUBARI
PO - DIKHOWMUKH
DIST - SIVASAGAR
PIN - 785664
DOB - 01/02/1982
AGE- 37 YEARS

8: SULTANA SHRIREEN ZAMAL
D/O - LATE BODIUZ ZAMAL
VILLAGE - ARJUNGURI
PS - SIVASAGAR
DIST - SIVASAGAR
PIN-785640
AGE - 38 YEARS

9: MANASHI CHETIA
D/O- LATE BUDURAM CHETIA.
VILLAGE - BOKATA GOHAIN GAON.
P.S- NEMUGURI.
P.O- NEMUGURI.
DIST- SIVASAGAR.
PIN- 785674.
DOB- 13/06/1978
AGE-41 YEARS

14: BHARATI GOGOI
D/O- MOHENDRA GOGOI

VILLAGE - LAKHIMI NAGAR
PO - CHEREKAPAAR
PS - SIVASAGAR
PIN-785640
DIST - SIVASAGAR
PIN 785640
AGE - 42 YEARS

15: ARCHANA BORTHAKUR
D/O- LATE RATNESWAR BORHAKUR
VILLAGE - OLD AMULAPATTY
WARD NO - 11
P.O - SIVASAGAR
PIN-785640
P.S- SIVASAGAR
AGE-29 YEARS

16: NAYANMONI CHETIA
D/O - PITHURAM CHETIA
VILLAGE - RAJAPOL GOHAIN GAON
PO - RAJAPOL
PS - NAZIRA
PIN - 785685
DOB - 31/05/1982
AGE- 37 YEARS

17: JULI BORAH MECH
D/O - DIJEN BORAH
VILLAGE - GARGAON
PO - GARGAON
PS - SIMALUGURI
DIST - SIVASAGAR
PIN - 785685
DOB - 31/03/1986
AGE-33 YEARS

18: BIJAY CHANDRA DAS
S/O - LATE HAKANTA DAS
VILLAGE - RUDRASAGAR
DIST. - SIVASAGAR
PIN - 785665
DOB - 31/11/1975
AGE-44 YEARS

19: CHIRANJIT GOGOI
S/O - GOLAP CH GOGOI
VILLAGE - DULAKAKHARIA
PO - DULAKAKHARIA

PIN 785696
DIST - SIVASAGAR
DOB - 31/12/1989
AGE-30 YEARS

20: SAYEDA IRFAN SHAHIN
D/O - LATE SAYED ABDUL MASLIN
VILLAGE - NO MATI
PO - NAZIRA
PIN 785685
DOB 19/11/1989
AGE- 30 YEARS

21: GAYATRI PHUKAN
D/O- BIPIN PHUKAN
VILLAGE - SUNPURA GOHAIN GAON
PO - GARGAON
PS - SIVASAGAR
PIN 785685
DIST - SIVASAGAR
DOB 03/03/1985
AGE- 34 YEARS

22: ABHISEKH CHETIA
S/O - GOPI CHETIA
VILLAGE - GELEKI HANDIQUE GAON
PO - PIOLI PHUKAN
DIST - SIVASAGAR
PIN 785685
DOB - 31/08/1982
AGE-37 YEARS

23: DEBAJANI GOGOI
W/O - PRASHANTA PHUKAN
VILLAGE - DEMOW MADHUPUR
PO - DEMOW
DIST- SIVASAGAR
PIN 785662
AGE- 30 YEARS

24: UPASANA BORGOHAIN
D/O- LATE ARUN BORGOHAIN
VILLAGE - OLD AMULAPATTY
NA - ALI
DIST- SIVASAGAR
PIN 785640
AGE- 29 YEARS

25: NILUPALA BHUYAN
H/O - SURAJ JYOTI BARUAH
VILLAGE - TEOK
DIST - JORHAT
ASSAM
AGE-32 YEARS
PIN - 785112

26: SIMA BARUAH PHUKAN
D/O -- SUKUMAR BARUAH
VILLAGE - HATIMURIA .
P.S - AMGURI
PIN-785662
P.O-CHARINGIA PUKHURI.
DIST- SIVASAGAR .
AGE-32 YEARS.

27: JYOTIMONI BORAH DUTTA
D/O -- GANESH CHANDRA BORAH.
VILLAGE - KATHALBARI.
P.O-KALUGAON
PIN-785660
P.S - SIVASAGAR.
AGE -38 YEARS

28: NILAKSHI PHUKAN
D/O- LATE MUNINDRA NATH PHUKAN
VILLAGE - DIMOW KONWER DEHINGIA
P.S - DEMOW.
P.O- DEMOW.
PIN -785662
DIST- SIVASAGAR
AGE - 29 YEARS

29: PURBALI BARUAH
D/O - MR. SURENDRA NATH BARUAH.
WARD NO -14
P.O AND P.S - SIVASAGAR
DIST -SIVASAGAR
PIN- 785640
DOB - 31/12/1984
35 YEARS

30: SONI KHANIKOR CHETIA
D/O - KHAGESWAR KHANIKOR
VILLAGE - NAKHANA KHANIKOR
PO - NAKHANA
PS - GAURISAGAR

DIST - SIVASAGAR
DOB - 31/10/1982
AGE- 37 YEARS

31: GEETARTHI BHUYAN NEOG
H/O - JIBON NEOG
VILLAGE - NA DECIAL GAON
PO - SILPUKHURI
PS - GAURISAGAR
PIN-785662
DIST - SIVASAGAR
33 YEARS

33: RITUMONI BARUAH
D/O - GIRIN BARUAH
VILLAGE - LAKWA CHARIMUTHIA KONWAR GAON
PO - SILAKUTI

DIST - SIVASAGAR
PIN - 785698
AGE- 40 YEARS

34: BORSHA BORUAH
D/O - PULIN BORUAH
VILLAGE - MOGORAHAT CHANGMAI GAON
PO - MOGORAHAT
DIST - SIVASAGAR
PIN - 7856666
DIST - SIVASAGAR
AGE- 34 YEARS

35: SINU BORPATRA GOHAIN
D/O- KHAGEN BORPATRAGOHAIN
VILLAGE - JAYSAGAR . JAYANAGAR
PIN 785665
DIST SIVASAGAR
AGE- 34 YEARS

36: RUNJUNMONI BORAH
D/O - SUSHIL KR BORAH
R/O-JAYANAGAR
PO - JAYSAGAR
DIST - SIVASAGAR
PIN 785665
AGE-39 YEARS

37: CHANDANA BORPATRA GOHAIN
D/O- BHABESH BORPATRAGOHAIN

VILLAGE - DIMUAL GAON
PO - DHITAI PHUKHURI
DIST - SIVASAGAR
PIN 785685
AGE- 43 YEARS

38: JOON MONI CHUTIA
D/O- MOHAN CHANDRA CHUTIA
VILLAGE - CHARING BARUATI GAON
DIST - SIVASAGAR
PIN - 785661
AGE - 34 YEARS

39: JUTIKA SENSUA
D/O - BHUPEN SENSUA
VILLAGE - DEOPANI GOHAIN GAON
PO - DEOPANI
PIN 785684
DIST SIVASAGAR
AGE- 28 YEARS

40: MINAKSHI BARUAH
D/O - UPEN BARUAH
P.O - CHEREKAPAAR
PIN-785684
PS - CHEREKAPAAR
AGE- 44 YEARS

41: MOUCHUMI BORAH
D/O- KHILESWAR BORAH
VILLAGE - BETBARI DAWGAON
PO - MITHAPUKHRI
DIST - SIVASAGAR
PIN 785697
AGE- 34 YEARS

43: ANANTA BORGHAIN
S/O - PADMESWAR BORGHAIN
VILLAGE - GARALI
PO - RAJAPOL
PS - NAZIRA
DIST - SIVASAGAR
AGE- 35 YEARS

44: ARUNIMA BARUAH GOGOI
D/O - KANAK BARUAH
VILLAGE - LALIMCHIGA
PO - LALIM CHIGA

PIN - 785680
DIST - SIVASAGAR
AGE- 33 YEARS

45: PURABI CHETIA
D/O - SUNESWAR CHETIA
METEKA LAIMEKURI GAON
P.O - METEKA
SIVASAGAR
PIN - 785640
AGE- 29 YEARS

46: SHOBNAM AHMED
D/O - LATE RAHMAT ALI
VILLAGE - MEZENGA
KETEKIBARI
PO - MEZENGA
PIN - 785685
DIST - SIVASAGAR
AGE- 30 YEARS

47: NABASMITA GOGOI
D/O - PRABIN CH GOGOI
VILLAGE - PHUKON PHODIA BEZGAON
GAURISAGAR
PO - NAKHANA
PIN - 785664
AGE- 29 YEARS

48: SHYMALIMA BORAH
D/O - LATE HEMAKANTA BORAH
VILLAGE - KHATUAL
PO - CHINTAMONI
DIST - JORHAT
PIN - 785682
AGE- 37 YEARS

49: MAMONI BORAH
D/O - LATE BAPURAM BORAH
VILLAGE - KHANAMUKH GHARPHALIA
PO - KHANAMUKH
DIST - JORHAT
PIN - 785682
AGE- 47 YEARS

50: MONMAYURI GOGOI
D/O- RANJIT GOGOI

R/O- DEMOW DEHINGIA GAON

P.O- DEMOW
P.S- DEMOW
PIN-785662.

51: ARPAN PHUKAN
S/O- LATE PABITRA PHUKAN.
R/O-CHARING BARUATI GAON

P.O- CHARING
PIN- 785661.
DIST- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM.

52: PRANJAL SAIKIA
S/O- BASANTA SAIKIA
R/O-DULAKAKHORIA
P.O- DULAKAKHORIA.
P.S- GALEKY
DIST- SIVASAGAR
PIN-785696.

53: SABITA BARUAH
W/O-DIPJYOTI SHARMA
R/O-HABIRAM BORA PATH

WARD NO.11
PIN-785640

DIST- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT OF
SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY, NEW DELHI-1.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-06.

3:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY

TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-06.

4:THE AXOM SARBA SIKHA ABHIJAN/ AXOM SAMAGRA SIKHA ABHIJAN
MISSION
REPRESENTED BY ITS MISSION DIRECTORATE. KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

5:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-1

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B P BORAH

Advocate for the Respondent : ASSTT.S.G.I.

Linked Case : WP(C)/8824/2018

MOHINI MOHAN GOGOI AND 121 ORS.
S/O SHRI CHANDRA KANTA GOGOI
R/O VILL- KHOWANG CHAMUA
P.O. KHOWANG GHAT
DIST. DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN -785676
KOLOWLOWA DEORI GAON HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE- 18150303304

2: MRS. BULU MONI GOGOI
D/O- SHRI BHARAT GOGOI

R/O VILLAGE-PEOLINAR

RANIPATH
MORANHAT

P.O.-MORANHAT
DISTRICT DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-785670

BORBAM RUPJYOTI HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE- 18160215404.

3: SMTI. PRATIVA BORAH
W/O-SHRI RAJIB SAIKIA

R/O VILLAGE-KHOWANG SONOWAL BONGALI GAON
P.O.-KHOWANG GHAT
DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN-785676

PATSAKU BINAPANI HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE -18160411805.

4: SMTI. GEETIMONI LEKHARU
D/O SHRI TARA LEKHARU

R/O VILLAGE-DULIAJA NAMGHAR ROAD
BARANYA PATH
P.O.-DULIAJAN
DIATRICK-DIBRUGARH
ASSAM

PIN - 786602
HINGIRIJAN M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE -18160503405.

5: SMTI JITAMONI GOGOI DAS
D/O SHRI LALIT GOGOI
R/O VILLAGE-SOUTH AMULAPATTY

P.O.- DIBRUGARG
DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786008

KALAKHOWA CHARIALI M.V. SCHOOL BEEO. BORBORUAH

SCHOOL CODE-18150104102.

6: SMTI PRIYAKHI LAHON
D/O SHRI JYOTISH KUMAR LAHON

R/O VILLAGE-MOHANBARI BAZAR

P.O.-MOHANBARI
DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786012

MOHANBARI AIR PORT M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150405001.

7: SMTI MOUSUMI BHAGAWATI
D/O SHRI BASANTA BHAGWATI

R/O VILLAGE-ASSAM GASE COMPANY LTD. DULIAJAN
Q.T. NO.D/14

P.O.-DULIAJAN
DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786602

NAVAJAGRITI HIGH SCHOOL
SCHOOL CODE-18140112003.

8: SMTI MUNMI PHUKAN
W/O-SHRI TARUN JYOTI GOGOI

R/O VILLAGE-NAHARKATIA DIGHALA PATHER
P.O.-NAHARKATIA

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786610

CHACHONI GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL
SCHOOL CODE-18150020665.

9: SMTI ANINDITA HAZARIKA

D/O- SHRI KARNA HAZARIKA

R/O VILLAGE-PABHAJAN

P.O.-KATHALGURI

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH.

ASSAM

PIN-786602

NAVAJAGRITI HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18140112003.

10: SMTI JHUMA DEY BISWAS

W/O- DR. DIPANKAR BISWAS

R/O VILLAGE-RMRC

NE REGION

P.O.-ICMR

P.BOX-105

LAHOAL

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM

PIN-786001

JODHRAJ KHEMKA PUBLIC M.E. SCHOOL

NAGAGHOOLIE

LAHOAL

SCHOOL CODE-18150403201.

11: SHRI KHITIRAJ GOGOI

S/O-LATE BISHESWAR GOGOI

R/O VILLAGE-BARPATHER KAMER GAON

P.O.-KAMERGAON VIA-MOHONGHAT

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM

PIN-786008

BOGIBILL M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-1815011902.

12: SMTI NITUMONI PHUKAN
D/O- SHRI JUGEN PHUKAN

R/O VILLAGE-NIZ KADAMONI
BOIRAGIMOTH

P.O.-BOIRAGIMOTH

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786001

DIKOM PARVOTI DEVI M. E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-1815053901

13: SMTI PINKIMONI KAKOTI

D/O- SHRI DHARMESWAR KAKOTI

R/O VILLAGE-BANIPUR
BY LANE NO.7

P.O.-BANIPUR
DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786003
LAHOAL GIRLS M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150401901.

14: SMTI RIMKI BORA
W/O SHRI PRASANTA KHANIKAR

R/O VILLAGE-NAHARKATIA TOWN
NEAR POLICE STATION
WARD NO.3

P.O.-NAHARKATIA

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786610

SUKANI DIGHALIA M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150217902.

15: SMTI RUPREKHA CHETIA
W/O SHRI DINESH SONOWAL

R/O VILLAGE-ROWMARI KACHARI GAON
BEHIATING TINIALI
P.O.- BEHIATING TINIALI

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN-786004

RUPAI TEA ESTATE M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18140107304

16: SHRI BIPUL LAHON
S/O PRADIP LAHON

R/O VILLAGE-PADUM NAGAR
DUBRUGARH
PATH NO.3

P.O.-DIDRUGARH
DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786601

MOHMORA M.E. SCHOOL
DIKOM

SCHOOL CODE-18150406502.

17: SMTI SAGARIKA GOGOI
W/O-SHRI ROMYA NEOG

R/O. VILLAGE-2 NO. NABHAKATIA GAON

P.O.-RAJGARH
DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786611

SHREE BANGUR HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150203203.

18: SHRI BIKASH JYOTI SAIKIA
S/O -LATE BIPIN SAIKIA

R/O VILLAGE- LONG JONG
NAHARKATIA

P.O.-NAHARKITIA
DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786610

SHRIPURIA M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150213802.

19: SMTI LINA SARMAH
W/O-SHRI SARAL DUTTA

R/O. VILLAGE-DHOPABOR MAIJAN

P.O.-CHETIA GAON (CHABUA)

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786184

DIKOM PARBOT DEVI M.E. SCHOOL
SCHOOL CODE-18150503901.

20: SMTI SABITA BORAH PHUKAN
W/O SHRI BINOD PHUKAN

R/O VILLAGE- MILAN NAGAR

C.R. BUILDING
F LANE

P.O.-C R BUILDING

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM

PIN-786003

MANKATA PRAGATI M. E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150107602.

21: SHRI PRANAB JYOTI SAIKIA

S/O-MONIRAM SAIKIA

R/O VILLAGE-NO.2 CHAPATOLI

P.O.-BOGADAT

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM

PIN-786612

PANIBILL HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150213104.

22: SMTI SEEMA HANDIQUE

D/O- LATE LAKHIRAM HANDIQUE

R/O VILLAGE-NIZ KHANIKAR GAON

P.O.-SESSA

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM

PIN-786003

DIGHOLIA DHARIA M.E.SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150603202.

23: SMTI MOUSUMI HAZARIKA

W/O SHRI PRASANTA SAIKIA

R/O VILLAGE-JYOTI NAGAR
NEAR SANKAR DEV NAMGHAR
SATSANG BIHAR ROAD

P.O.-JALANNAGAR

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786005

BOKEL HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150105504.

24: SMTI PALLABI GOGOI

W/O SHRI NRIPEN GOGOI

R/O VILLAGE NAMATI
KONWARI GAON

P.O.-KONWARIGAON

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH
ASSAM

PIN.786610

PROGATI M.V. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150219102.

25: SMTI SUMITA DEB
W/O- SHRI DEBRAJ DEB

R/O VILLAGE-JYOTINAGAR
SATSANG VIHAR ROAD
P.O.-DIBRUGARH

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM. PIN-786001

RAILWAY HINDI M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150408503.

26: SMTI PORINITA KHATOWAL
W/O -SHRI B
IDYUT CHETIA

R/O VILLAGE-BAMUNIA HILOIDHARI

P.O.-CHETIA GAON VIA-CHABUA

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786184

NADWA M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150503301.

27: SHRI SAMIR RANAJN CHETIA
S/O- SHRI KANAK CHANDRA CHETIA

R/O VILLAGE-HATKHOLA BONGALI GAON

P.O.-CHABUA
DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786184

ANGUTI M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150506302.

28: SMTI SHIMA PAUL
D/O SHRI BIDHU BHUSAN PAUL

R/O VILLAGE-JALAN NAGAR COLONY
BYE LANE NO.D/1
P.O.-JALAN NAGAR

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786005

JALAN NGAR REFUGEE M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150408907.

29: SMTI SARADA BORUAH
W/O- SHRI BIDYUT RANJAN GHARPHALIA

R/O VILLAGE-HATKHULA BONGALI GAON
NEAR CHABUA COLLEGE

P.O.-CHABUA
DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786184

ANIRUDDHA DEV M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150502301.

30: SMTI KAKUMONI CHANGMAI
W/O- SHRI BIDYUT GOGOI

R/O VILLAGE-NO.2 CHALAKOTOKY GAON

P.O.-JALONI DIBRUGARH(DULIAJAN)

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786602

JANATA HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18140116806

31: SMTI RIMPY JYOTI BORAH BORTHAKUR
D/O-SHRI BUDHESWAR BORAH

R/O VILLAGE-NO.1 BORPATHAR NAOHOLIA

P.O.-NAOHOLIA
DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786191

JANATA HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18140116806

32: SMTI KARABI BORGHAIN
W/O-SHRI SAILEN GOGOI

R/O VILLAGE-MILAN NAGAR
E LANE
HOUSE NO-10

P.O.-C.R. BUILDING

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786003

MANKATA M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150108503.

33: SMTI DEEPREKHA PHUKON

D/O SHRI JITENDRA NATH PHUKON

R/O VILLAGE-DARPAHARI PATH
ALOK NAGAR
BOIRAGIMOTH
NEAR IRRIGATION COLONY
P.O.-BOIRAGIMOTH

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786001

BARBARI RAILWAY M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150407402.

34: SHRI BIRENDRA KUMAR KARMAKAR
S/O-SHRI AMAL KARMAKAR

R/O VILLAGE-JAMIRAH TEA ESTATE

P.O.-JAMIRAH

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786004

MAHATMA GANDHI HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18140218205

35: SMTI PAPORI HAZARIKA
W/O SHRI PRASANTA SONOWAL

R/O VILLAGE-BOIRAGIMOTH
BEHIND DON BOSCO SCHOOL
P.O.-BOIRAGIMOTH

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786003

JOKAI HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150104603.

36: SMTI JYOTI CHETRI
W/O-SHRI BIJOY CHETRI

R/O VILLAGE-BONGAL GAON

P.O.-BANIPUR

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786003

BOKEL HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150105504.

37: NASRIN SULTANA
W/O-NASIR FORID AHMED

R/O VILLAGE- SOUTH AMOLAPATY

NEAR BARUAH PETROL PUPM
E AND D DRAIN
P.O.-MOHANAGHAT

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786008

JODHRAJ KHEMKA PUBLIC M.E. SCHOOL
NAGAGHOLIE

SCHOOL CODE-18150403201.

38: SHRI DEBANANDA BARUAH

S/O-SHRI KANAK BARUAH

R/O VILLAGE- BOIRAGIMOTH
NEAR OUTDOOR STADIUM
P.O.-BOIRAGIMOTH

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786003

CHACHAJI HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150400905.

39: SMTI JUNMONI DUTTA
D/O SHRI TULSHI DUTTA

R/O VILLAGE-BOIRAGIMOTH
NEAR OUTDOOR STADIUM
P.O.-BORAGIMOTH

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786003

KACHARI PATHER M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150605302.

40: SMTI SUMI BORUAH GOGOI
D/O- SHRI PRABHAT BORUAH

R/O VILLAGE-LERELAPATHER

P.O.-KENDUGURI

DISTRICT- DIBRUGARD

ASSAM
PIN-786611

UGURI M.V. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150216401

41: SMTI BABITA DUTTA
W/O- SHRI MANASH DUTTA

R/O VILLAGE-OLD D.C. BUNGLOW ROAD
EAST CHOWKIDINGHEE

P.O.-DIBRUGARH
DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786001

ITAKHULI DEHING THAN HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOON CODE-18150108004.

42: SMTI RUPLAKSHMI DEKA BARUAH
W/O- SHRI GIRINDRA SONOWAL

R/O VILLAGE-P.W.D. COLONY

NEAR OVERBRIDGE
DIBRUGARH

P.O.-DIBRUGARH

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786001

TINISUKIA SESSAKUSH M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150109601.

43: SMTI PAPORI DUARAH

W/O-SHRI BIJOY SAIKIA

R/O VILLAGE-DEVELOPMENT AREA.
P.O.-CR BUILDING
LANE-B

(NEAR TV CENTRE)
DIBRUGARH

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786003

TITADIMARU HARABARI M.E.
SCHOOL CODE-1815047202.

44: SMTI BICHITRA BORPATRA
W/O-SHRI BIJOY PHUKAN

R/O VILLAGE-CHABUA DEODHAI GAON

P.O.-CHABUA

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786184

PHULAMPUR SRI SRI SANKARDEV M. E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150406102.

45: SMTI BINA MOUT
W/O-SHRI NAYANJYOTI HAZARIKA

R/O VILLAGE-30 NO. MOHKHOWA GAON

P.O.-RAJGARH

DISTRICT-DIBRUGARH

ASSAM
PIN-786611

KECHERUGURI GYANPITH M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150218501.

46: SHRI BHASKAR JYOTI CHANGMAI
S/O SHRI GHANA CHANGMAI

R/O VILLAGE- DHUPABORIA

P.O.-PANBECHA
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785663
LUHITPARIA MICHING TRIBAL HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18160201304.

47: MRS. KRISHNA BORGOHAIN
W/O- SHRI SARAL BORA

R/O VILLAGE-MELACHAKAR
M.G. ROAD
JUNALI PATH
P.O.- SIVASAGAR

DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785640

HOLOGURI TRIBAL HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE- 18160414113.

48: SHRI BRAJA BALLAV DUTTA
S/O-MAKHAN CHANDRA DUTTA

R/O VILLAGE- NOMATI

P.O.-NAZIRA
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785685

SIVASAGAR GOVT M.V. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18160222801.

49: SMTI RITAMONI BORGOHAIN
W/O-SHRI PANKAJ CHABUKDHARA

R/O-NAZIRA TOWN
P.O.-NAZIRA

DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

PIN-785685
ASSAM

UPPER NAZIRA HIGH SCHOOL.
SCHOOL CODE-18160615907

50: MRS. JUTHIKA CHETIA
W/O-SHRI SANJIB CHETIA

R/O VILLAGE-BARHOITING CHAPORI GAON
P.O .- BARHOITING

DISTRICT - SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785640

SIVASAGAR GOVT M.V. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18160222801.

51: MRS. MINAKSHI GOGOI
W/O- SHRI AMRIT GOGOI

R/O VILLAGE-CHARING BARUWATI GAON

P.O.- BARUWATI
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN-785661

DIKSHUMUKH JNANODOYA M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18160306903.

52: MRS. BASANTI MORAN
W/O- SHRI SUBHASH NEOG

R/O VILLAGE- NA KATONI KALU GAON

P.O.-BHAROLUA TINIALI

DISTRICT- SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785664

DEHKOWMUKH M.V. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18160305701

53: SMTI. MONISHA BORAH
D/O-NABA BORAH

R/O VILLAGE- KHARAGORH GHURACHOWA GAON
P.O.-KHEMDOI PUKHURI
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

PIN-785666

MICHAJAN M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18160612003.

54: MRS. KARABI BURAGOHAIN
D/O-LATE CHIDANANDA BURAGOHAIN

R/O VILLAGE KALUGAON LUNPURIA GAON

P.O.-KALUGAON
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785666

KUKHESWAR DUTTA ADARSHA M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18160314801.

55: SMTI ADITI GOSWAMI
D/O- SRI PRASONNA KUMAR GOSWAMI

R/O VILLAGE-AMOLAPATTY
H.C.B. ROAD

P.O.-SIVASAGAR
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785640

NEMUGURI GIRLS M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE- 18160412701.

56: MRS. MONIKA DUARAH
D/O-ROBIN DUARAH

R/O VILLAGE-KHANGIA GOAN

P.O-CHEPANGONI
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785685

NAMTI CHARIALI HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE- 1860300906.

57: MRS. BORNALEE BORAH
W/O- SHRI DOYANANDA DEHINGIA

R/O VILLAGE- MADHUPUR

P.O.-DEMOW
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785662

KATHALGURI M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE- 18160204808

58: SHRI BROJEN GOGOI
S/O-HEMA GOGOI

R/O VILLAGE-KALIAPANI

P.O.-NAPAM BARUATI

DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785684

TALPANI ADARSHA M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE- 18160603305.

59: MRS. BOBY GOGOI HAZARIKA
W/O- SHRI MRIGEN HAZARIKA

R/O VILLAGE- HUDUPARA ABHOIPURIYA

P.O.-CHAPANGANI

DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM

PIN-785684

DEOPANI GAANI K.B. M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE- 18160612002

60: MRS. BASANTI GOGOI
W/O. SHRI BIRESWAR GOGOI

R/O VILLAGE-DEODUBI

P.O.-NOHAT

DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM

PIN-785662

GORBHAGA JOYMOTI M.V. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE- 18160204303.

61: SMTI RUPA MONI BORAH SAIKIA
W/O-SHRI BHUPEN SAIKIA

R/O VILLAGE-GAURISAGAR NOGA ALI

P.O.-GAURISAGAR

DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM

PIN-785664

MAJNORA M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE- 18160312401.

62: SHRI BINUD SAHU
S/O-SHRI SWAMI NATH SAHU

R/O VILLAGE-BOKATA BAM GOHAIN GAON
P.O.-NEMUGURI

DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785674

MAHARANI RESERVE M.V. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE- 18160214101

63: SMTI SHYAMALI HANDIQUE GOGOI
W/O SHRI UTTAM GOGOI

R/O VILLAGE-BARHOITING

P.O.-BARHOITING

DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785640

USHAPUR NAHARANI M.V. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE - 18160214107

64: MRS. PARANJITA BARUAH
D/O- LATE ANANDA BARUAH

R/O VILLAGE-KONWERPUR BRAHMIN GAON
P.O.- KONWERPUR

DISTRICT SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785667

USHAPUR NAHARANI M.V. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE - 18160214107.

65: MRS. REKHA BURAGOHAIN
D/O- SHRI NITYA NANDA BURAGOHAIN

R/O VILLAGE-MERBIL
SUKANPUKHURI

P.O.-SUKANPUKHURI (BETBARI)

DISTRICT- SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785697

BOKATA PARIJAT M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE - 18160414110

66: MRS. PRATIMA DEVI
W/O-SHRI PADMA NATH SHARMA

R/O VILLAGE-DEOLIAKHAT

P.O.-NAMTIAL PATHAR

DISTRICT- SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785640
PATSAKU BINAPANI GIRLS M. E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE - 18160477804.

67: SMTI. PURABI HAZARIKA
W/O-SHRI RATUL CH. BORUAH

R/O VILLAGE- PIOLI PATH

BEHIND C.P.I.OFFICE

WARD NO.13
STATION CHARIALI

P.O.- SIVASAGAR

DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785640

NEMUGURI GIRLS HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE -18160412701.

68: SMTI. MITALI BORPATRA GOHAIN
D/O- SHRI ANIL BORPATRA GOHAIN

R/O VILLAGE-MELACHAKAR
SIVASAGAR

P.O.-SIVASAGAR
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785640

SILAKUTI M.E. SCHOOL
SCHOOL CODE - 18160414501

69: SMTI. PARAMITA BORDOLOI
W/O-SHRI ARUN JYOTI HAZARIKA

R/O VILLAGE-BAILUNG PATH
WARD NO.9
NAZIRA
P.O.-NAZIRA

DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785685

JNYANUDOI M.E. SCHOOL
SCHOOL CODE -18160620602

70: SMTI MIRA GOGOI
D/O-TANKESWAR GOGOI

R/O VILLAGE-HAHCHARA MORAN GAON

P.O.-DAYA CHARIALI

DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785701

JNYANUDOI M. E. SCHOOL
SCHOOL CODE -18160620602.

71: SMTI. APARAN RAJKUMARI
W/O-SHRI ARUPJYOTI CHANGMAI

R/O VILLAGE-MAUT GAON

P.O.-UPPAR NAZIRA

DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM

PIN-785685

DHEKIAL PHUKAN M. E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE -18160619202

72: MISS MOLAYA KONWER
W/O-SHRI CHANDAN MONI BORUAH

R/O VILLAGE-GORKUSH SENSUA GAON

P.O.-KARIGAON

DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM

PIN-785667

AKHOIPHUTA M. E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE -18160407104.

73: SMTI.DEBAJANI NATH
D/O-LATE MILARAM NATH

R/O VILLAGE-GAHARAGURI

P.O.-HATIGHULI

DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM

PIN-785664

TELIADUNGA MISHING M. E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE - 18160306703.

74: MRS. NAMITA CHETIA
W/O SHRI PRANAB CHETIA

R/O VILLAGE-HAHCHARA DHEKERI GAON

P.O.-DYACHARIALI

DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785640

KHELUA HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18160408905.

75: SMTI. RONJU BOIRAGI
W/O- HAMID ALI

R/O VILLAGE-ARJUNGURI

P.O.-ARJUNGURI
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785640

POTHALIGARH M. V. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE- 18160415602.

76: SMTI DULUMONI GOGOI
D/O SHRI RAJEN KUMAR GOGOI

R/O VILLAGE-MELACHAKAR TINIALI

P.O.-SIVASAGAR
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785640

MAHARANI RESERVE M. V. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE -18160214101.

77: SMTI SABITA KONCH BORUAH
W/O SHRI HARI PRASAD BORUAH

R/O VILLAGE-MORAN CHANGMAI GAON

P.O.-MORAN
DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785669

PAHITA M.V. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18160616703.

78: SMTI RUBI PHUKON
D/O-SHRI HIREN PHUKON

R/O VILLAGE-KAKILACHUK GAON

P.O.-PATSAKU

DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785673

SEPON HATIPOTI HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE- 18150303403

79: SMTI SATYA SANDHYA DEVI
W/O- SHRI GUNA KANT SHARMA

R/O VILLAGE-JAPISAJIA

P.O.-JAPISAJIA

DIATRICK-LAKHIMPUR

ASSAM
PIN-787031

MADHAB DEV M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18120415502.

80: SHRI JAMINI GOGOI
S/O-SHRI GOGON GOGOI

R/O VILLAGE-DEJOO TEA ESTATE
LAKHIMPUR
P.O.-DEJOO

DISTRICT-LAKHIMPUR

ASSAM
PIN-787031

DEJOO CHAH JANAJATI M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18120601001.

81: SMTI MANJUSREE BARUAH
C/O- BIPUL SAIKIA

R/O VILLAGE-CHUTIAKARI GAON

P.O.-MOIDOMIA

DISTRICT-LAKHIMPUR

ASSAM
PIN-787032

BADHAKARA M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18120417002

82: SMTI MONALISHA GOGOI
D/O- SHRI BHABANI GOGOI

R/O VILLAGE-AHUCHAUL GAON

WARD NO.3
C.D. ROAD

NORTH LAKHIMPUR

P.O.-NORTH LAKHIMPUR

DISTRICT-LAKHIMPUR

ASSAM
PIN-878001

BADHAKARA M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18120417002.

83: SMTI BIJAYA BHARALI
D/O-LATE MONESWAR BHARALI

R/O VILLAGE-MAIBELLA (GOREHAGA)

P.O.-AZAD

DISTRICT-LAKHIMPUR

ASSAM
PIN-787031

SHRIMANTA SANKARDEV HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18120618505.

84: SMTI PURABI SAIKIA
D/O- LATE NAREN SAIKIA

R/O VILLAGE-BAPAKHAT

P.O.-PHUKANARHAT

DISTRICT-LAKHIMPUR

ASSAM
PIN-787052

DAKHIN TELAHI M.V. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18120612802

85: NAZNEEN AHMED
D/O-SIRAJUDDIN AHMED

R/O VILLAGE-WARD NO.1
MASJID PATTY
P.O.-DHEKIAJULI

DISTRICT-SONITPUR

ASSAM
PIN-784110

O.P.KANOI M. E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18110207002.

86: SMTI RUPREKHA BHUYAN
D/O LATE BIREN BHUYAN

R/O VILLAGE-GOKULDHAM APARTMENTS
PARBOTIA ROAD
TINSUKIA

P.O.-TINSUKIYA

DISTRICT-TINSUKIYA

ASSAM
PIN-786125

DIGHALIBILL HIGH SCHOOL
SCHOOL CODE-18150212403.

87: SMTI MADHURI GOGOI
LATE MOHIM CHANDRA GOGOI

R/O VILLAGE-GUDAPUKHURI RD
WARD NO.2
P.O.-SRIPURIA

DISTRICT-TINSUKIA

ASSAM
PIN-786145

NAVAJAGRITI HIGH SCHOOL
BAHADUR CHARIALI

SCHOOL CODE-18140112003.

88: SMTI ANUPAMA DESHAD
D/O HIRALAL DESHAD

R/O. VILLAGE-HATIMARA TEA ESTATE

P.O.-HOOGRIJAN
DISTRICT-TINSUKIA

ASSAM
PIN-786601

NAVAJAGRITI HIGH SCHOOL (AMALGAMATED)

SCHOOL CODE -18140112003.

89: SMTI LIPIKA SAIKIA BARUAH

W/O-SHRI RAJ JYOTI BARUAH

R/O VILLAGE-CHALIHA NAGAR

P.O.-TINSUKIA
DISTRICT-TINSUKIA

ASSAM
PIN-786125

NAVAJAGRITI HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18140112003.

90: SHRI JUGANANDA SONOWAL
S/O-BIMAL SONOWAL

R/O VILLAGE-LAKHIPATHER
AMGURI

P.O.-LAKHIPATHAR

DIATRICK-TINISUKIA

ASSAM
PIN-786171

AMGURI M.V. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18150200201

91: SMTI KAROBI KALITA DUARAH

D/O- LATE DULU KALITA

R/O VILLAGE-MAKUM GANDHI NAGAR

P.O.-MAKUM
DISTRICT-TINSUKIA

ASSAM
PIN-786170

BARHAPJAN HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18140129711.

92: SMTI MALAKHI PHUKAN
D/O- SHRI SONAKANTA PHUKAN

R/O VILLAGE-QTR NO.B-II-20
MOLIABARI

DIGBOI
P.O.-DIGBOI

DISTRICT-TINSUKIA

ASSAM
PIN-786171

POWAI M.V. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18140315901.

93: SMTI ANAMIKA BORGOHAIN
D/O- LATE HUNESWAR BORGOHAIN

R/O VILLAGE-BAPAPUNG SETTLEMEN AREA
P.O.-DIGBOI
DISTRICT-TINSUKIA
ASSAM
PIN-786171

BHIMPATHERBAPUJI M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18140307502.

94: SMTI RANJU TARAK
D/O-HARENDRE NATH TARAK

R/O. VILLAGE-PHILLOBARI RIGBI MISSING GAON
P.O.-PHILLOBARI
DISTRICT-TINSUKIYA

PIN-786160
ASSAM

NAVA JAGRITI HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18140112003.

95: SHRI PRANJAL SHARMA
S/O- SHRI DURGA PRASAD SHARMA

R/O VILLAGE-LAKHIPATHAR
DIGBOI

P.O.-LAKHIPATHER

DISTRICT-TINSUKIA

ASSAM

PIN-786171

SRIMANTA SANKARDEV HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18140329401

96: SMTI. MUNMI BORUAH
W/O-JITUMONI SAIKIA

R/O VILLAGE-MOHIMABARI

P.O.-MOHIMABARI

DISTRICT-JORHAT

ASSAM

PIN-785630

RAJABARI HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18170615604

97: SMTI LIPIKA DUTTA
D/O-SHRI TOLAN DUTTA

R/O VILLAGE-TITABAR
WARD NO.1
NEAR N.N.S. COLLEGE

P.O.-TITABAR

DISTRICT-JORHAT

ASSAM

PIN-785630

BEKAJAN HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE -18170608409

98: SMTI. NABANITA DUTTA
D/O-LATE NOGEN CH. DUTTA

R/O VILLAGE-NOWBOISHA

P.O.-POTIA GAON

DISTRICT-JORHAT

ASSAM
PIN-785101

DARIYA UTTAR KAMALABARI M.V. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18170407201.

99: SMTI. NITI PATRA GOGOI
W/O- HIMANGKU GOGOI

R/O VILLAGE-BORDOBA CHUTIA GAON

P.O.- BATAMARA
MORANHAT

DISTRICT- CHARAIDEO

ASSAM
PIN-785670

NEHRU HINDI VIDYALAYA (HIGH SCHOOL)
SCHOOL CODE-18160529204

100: MRS.NIRANJANA GOGOI
D/O- SRI PHATICK GOGOI

R/O VILLAGE-KACHUPATHER

P.O.-MORANJAN (SEPON)

DISTRICT-CHARAIDEO

ASSAM
PIN-785673
DOBA TINI ALI HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18290506105.

101: SMTI. BORNALEE BORA
D/O-SHRI JITENDRA NATH BORA

R/O VILLAGE-DERGAON
SEUJPUR
P.O.-DERGAON
DISTRICT-GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
PIN-785614

GANAK PUKHURI HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE -1818012606.

102: SMTI TORALI SAIKIA
W/O- SHRI ANJUM BORAH

R/O VILLAGE-GHARPORA CHUBURI

P.O.-TEZPUR
DISTRICT-SONITPUR

ASSAM
PIN-784001

BARKHAT JANAJTIYA M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18270400104.

103: SHRI MUKUL SARMA
S/O- PRAFULLA CH. SARMA

R/O VILLAGE-SARABARI BARAMPUR

P.O.-BARAMPUR

DISTRICT-DARRANG

ASSAM
PIN-784144

KACHARIGAON M.E. MADRASSA

SCHOOL CODE-18020215602.

104: SHRI SARAT CHANDRA BARMAN
S/O- LATE GIRENDRA BARMAN
R/O VILLAGE-DHANTOLA

P.O.-DHANTOLA BAZAR

DISTRICT-BONGAIGAON

ASSAM
PIN-783372

CHIRAKHOWA HIGH SCHOOL (AMALGAMATED)

SCHOOL CODE-18020304511.

105: ASHRAF UDDIN AHMED

S/O-MD. NIZAM UDDIN

R/O VILLAGE-KUSHBARI PART-3

P.O.-KUSHBARI

DISTRICT-BONGAIGAON

ASSAM

PIN-783384

MERERCHAR HIGH SCHOOL (AMALGATED)

SCHOOL CODE-18040313010

106: TAMSER ALI AHMED

S/O- AKKAS ALI AHMED

R/O VILLAGE-BARDALANI NO.3

P.O.-MANDIA

DISTRICT-BARPETA

ASSAM

PIN-781308

DMB M.E. MADRASSA

SCHOOL CODE-18050312802

107: DEWAN ABDUL JALIL

S/O-LATE DEWAN ABDUL KARIM

R/O VILLAGE-BAHMURA

P.O.-JAHURPAM

DISTRICT-BARPETA

ASSAM

PIN-781314

SUNPURA M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18050100206.

108: FAZLUR RAHMAN
S/O-SHAMSUL HOQUE

R/O VILLAGE-KATHLIJHA

P.O.-HOWLY

DISTRICT-BARPETA

ASSAM
PIN-781316

RAMAPARA M.E. MADRASSA

SCHOOL CODE-18050105405.

109: SMTI RUMEE RAY CHOUDHURY
W/O-SHRI TILAK CH. DUTTA

R/O PATHSALA TOWN
JYOTINAGAR

P.O.-PATHSALA
DISTRICT-BARPETA

ASSAM
PIN-781325

PALLARPAR MADRASSA HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18050200927.

110: MD. JILLUR RAHMAN
S/O-MD. SAIDUR RAHMAN

R/O VILLAGE-CHAR KASHARIPARA

P.O.-FULERCHAR
DIATRICK-SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR

ASSAM
PIN-783135

NKME MADRASSA

NENGTERCHAR
SCHOOL CODE-18020605809

111: MD. NOOR ALOM
S/O-MD AZIZAR RAHMAN

R/O VILLAGE-SOUTH SALMARA PART II

P.O.-SOUTH SALMARA

DISTRICT-SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR

ASSAM
PIN-783127

JANATA H.S SCHOOL
KHARUABANDHA

SCHOOL CODE-18020606112.

112: MD. SAIFUR ALOM

S/O-MVI NURUZZAMAN MIAH

R/O VILLAGE-KAWAHAGI

P.O.-TUMNI
DISTRICT-SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR

ASSAM
PIN-783127

K.M.G. ME MADRASSA SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18320711606.

113: ABDUL MONNAF AHMED

S/O ABDUR REZZAK AHMED

R/O VILLAGE-KHUDIMARI PT-2 (NEAR GAURIPUR WARD NO.1) STREET-
RUPSHI AIRPORT ROAD

P.O.-KHUDIMARI
DISTRICT-DHUBURI

ASSAM
PIN-783331

ALOMGANJ GERAMARI AMALGAMATED H.S. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18020324303.

114: SHRI SUKESH DAS

S/O-LATE NARESH CH. DAS

R/O-SAPATGRAM TOWN

P.O.-SAPATGRAM WARD NO.3

DISTRICT-DHUBRI

ASSAM

PIN-783337

ALOMGANJ H.S. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18020324303.

115: SMTI JINU BORA

W/O -SHRI MANOJ MANDAL

R/O VILLAGE-BAGHORBORI TINALI

BYE LANE -1

HOUSE NO.-5

P.O.-PANJABARI

DISTRICT-KAMRUP (M)

ASSAM

PIN-781037

BETKUCHI HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18271102118.

116: SMTI KSHYAMA RANI DEKA

D/O LATE MOHODAR CHANDRA DEKA

R/O VILLAGE-LOKHRA KONA

MUNIA MIKIR BY LANE

P.O.-SAWKUCHI

DISTRICT-KAMRUP

ASSAM
PIN-781040

BETKUCHI HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18271102118.

117: SMTI JUNU BEGUM

W/O- ABDUL HELIM

R/O VILLAGE-JANAKPUR
KAHILIPARA
RUPALI PATH

P.O.-KAHILIPARA

DISTRICT-KAMRUP(M)

BETKUCHI HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18271102118.

118: SMTI GITIKA NATH
W/O-SHRI NIRENDRA KUMAR BAISHYA

R/O. VILLAGE-BELORGURI

P.O.-BANGARA

DISTRICT-KAMRUP (M)

PIN-781015
ASSAM

DIRMAJAKHILI HIGH SCHOOL
CHOTOMATIA
SCHOOL CODE-18030116604.

119: SHRI ALOK PRATIM ROY
S/O- LATE BHABATRAN ROY

R/O VILLAGE-THEKASU PART-I

P.O.-DUDHNOI

DISTRICT-GOALPARA

ASSAM
PIN-783124

BISHNU RABHA MEMORIAL M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18030103702.

120: SMTI KALPANA CHOUDHURY
D/O- CHITTARANJAN CHOUDHURY

R/O VILLAGE-NEW GOALPARA

P.O.-BALADMARI

DISTICT-GOALPARA

ASSAM
PIN-783121

GOALTULI GIRLS M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18030423603.

121: SMTI CHANDANA SARMAH
D/O- MUNINDRA SARMAH

R/O VILLAGE-NEW GOALPARA

P.O.-BALADMARI

DISTRICT-GOALPARA

ASSAM
PIN-783121

DUBAPARA HIGH SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-1803015605.

122: SMTI BULBULI BORAH
W/O- SHRI DURNA BARUAH

R/O VILLAGE-JHANJI DHEKIAL GAON

P.O.-JHANJI

DISTRICT-SIVASAGAR

ASSAM
PIN-785683

JHANJI MORANCHIGA M.E. SCHOOL

SCHOOL CODE-18160308902.
(ALL THE PETITIONERS ARE TET QUALIFIED CONTRACTUAL UPPER
PRIMARY SCHOOL TEACHERS) UNDER SSA
ASSAM
VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND 3 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE MINISTRY OF
HUMAN RESOURCE AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL
EDUCATION AND LITERACY
NEW DELHI-1.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE AXOM SARBA SIKSHA ABHIJAN MISSION

REPRESENTED BY ITS MISSION DIRECTOR
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

Advocate for : MR. P K GOSWAMI
Advocate for : ASSTT.S.G.I. appearing for UNION OF INDIA AND 3 ORS.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

ORDER

06.06.2023.

List these matters before any other bench without me. (***A.D.Choudhury,***
J)

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant